

FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Jul 27 - Thu, Aug 2

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

GRIBBIN, DONALD JR. **PAINTSVILLE, KY** **YOB 1985**
USTA on 9/13/2016 **RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)**
AS OF 7/31/2018

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION

Declared ineligible for membership for violation of Rule 20, Section 9
"Issuing a dishonored check to USTA in payment of fees."

Status as of 7/31/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing and eligible to apply for membership.

LINVILLE, SCOTT C **MILFORD, IN** **YOB 1954**
USTA on 7/25/2018 **RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)**
AS OF 7/31/2018

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION

Membership denied pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Section 4(a) of
the Association bylaws.

Status as of 7/31/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing.

ZUBKOFF, EDWARD J JR **WINTERSVILLE, OH** **YOB 1962**
USTA on 5/21/2018 **RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)**
AS OF 7/27/2018

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION

Membership suspended for violation of Rule 20.09, financial responsibility
(civil court judgment).

Status as of 7/27/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing.

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.

Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.

BATES, BRANDON L

MONROE, IN

YOB 1975

HoP on 7/11/2018

FINED: \$1,000

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

71 IAC 5-3-2(a)(2), 71 IAC 8-1-4.1(a)(1) On 7/11/2018 sample #E259029 taken from the horse THEFOOLALWAYSROCKS after the first qualifier, tested positive for FLUNIXIN at 758 ng/mL in violation of the IHRC medication rules.

HEADWORTH, SARAH R

ORLEANS, MI

YOB 1990

Haw on 7/21/2018

RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 7/27/2018

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

Having failed to complete 2018 IRB licensing requirements (submit permanent application and fingerprints), the temporary owner license of Sarah Headworth is hereby suspended. IRB Rule 502.40 and 502.115

Status as of 7/27/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - Having completed 2018 IRB licensing requirements, owner Sarah Headworth is hereby restored to good standing.

HOPE, JORDAN A

VERNON, NY

YOB 1987

Nfld on 6/23/2018

FINED: \$1,000

FULL - 15 DAYS, 8/8/2018 THRU
8/22/2018

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Blood sample #855089 collected at Northfield Park on 6/23/18 from the horse Cocktail Time was found to contain clenbuterol at a concentration of 29+-1 picograms per milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 25 picograms per milliliter adopted by the OSRC. All purse money must be returned (\$6,750.00) for redistribution. O.S.R.C.-18-01(B)(10)&(13) 18-02 18-99 17-30(B) 17-33(A)&(B) 17-43 Subject is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC during his suspension. All horses under subjects care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC.

LEONARD, ROSS J

ANDERSON, IN

YOB 1979

HoP on 7/27/2018

FINED: \$500

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

71 IAC 8-2-2(a)(2) On 7/27/2018 horse NEAT pre-race tested with excess

levels of TCO2 and PH in violation of IHRC medication rules. Horse was scratched and trainer Leonard was fined.

LINDSEY, MR. KENNEDY L **GRANT PARK, IL** **YOB 1962**
Haw on 7/14/2018 FINED: \$500
FULL - 30 DAYS, 7/30/2018 THRU
8/28/2018

OTHER

Trainer Kennedy Lindsey is hereby suspended 30 days (July 30, 2018 through August 28, 2018) and assessed a civil penalty of \$500 for knowingly, on June 14, 2018, giving false answers and withholding information while filing the temporary owner application of Frank Nevarez (deceased). IRB Rule 502.90 A(1), A(3), 502.120 D.

O'DEA, TODD M **WINCHENDON, MA** **YOB 1971**
PRc on 6/22/2018 FINED: \$500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 7/25/2018 THRU
8/8/2018
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 6,
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Industrial Labs reported on 7/6/18 in sample E272344, the presence of CAFFEINE (class 2 B) at 229 +/-15 ng/ml, from FORCED PASSAGE in Race #3 on 6/22/18 at PRC. The trainer, Todd O`Dea , waived his right to a split sample and hearing. Mr. O`Dea is hereby fined \$500.00 and suspended for 15 days beginning on 7/25/18, thru and including 8/8/18. All purse monies won (USD 2,000.00) must be returned. All fines are due within 48 hours of imposition and all appeals must be made in writing to the racing division of the MGC within 10 days.

OSSMAN, LAURA ELIZABETH **OAKLAND, NJ** **YOB 1981**
PcD on 5/23/2018 FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
7/30/2018

OTHER

PA Code 58-183.256 Ms. Ossman has failed to complete her licensing requirements in Pennsylvania for 2018. She is fined \$50.00 and is suspended indefinitely starting on 7/30/18 and will continue to be suspended until she pays her fine and completes her licensing requirements.

PcD on 7/30/2018

RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 8/1/2018

OTHER

PA Code 58-183.256 Ms. Ossman has completed her licensing requirements and has paid her fine. As pf 8/2/18 she is restored to good standing.

POSNER, MICHAEL D

JACKSON, NJ

YOB 1954

M on 2/16/2018

FINED: \$500

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

REYNOLDS, ALLIE

WHITING, NJ

YOB 1954

M on 5/11/2018

FINED: \$500

FULL - 15 DAYS, 7/13/2018 THRU
7/27/2018

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

ROLAND, NICK ROYCE

GRINNELL, IA

YOB 1982

Aces on 7/22/2018

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
7/22/2018

OTHER

Driver Nick Roland is hereby summarily suspended, Pending the outcome of an ongoing investigation, In order to protect public safety, Health and welfare as his conduct may be in violation of statute and / or rules of the Minnesota Racing Commission and may adversely affect the integrity of horses racing. Within 72 hours after completion of the present ongoing investigation, The subject licensee will be cited to a formal hearing before the Board of Judges at Running Aces Racetrack. During the summary suspension, Driver Nick Roland is denied privileges of driving of all racetracks under the jurisdiction of the Minnesota Racing Commission.

Minnesota Rules: 7879.0200 Judges authority and duties Subpart 1 (A)(C) - General Authority of Judges 7887.0155 Subpart A - Abide by rules 7897.0100 Subpart 6 (A) - Hostile acts 7884.0260 Subpart 5 - Kicking 7884.0260 Subpart 7 - stirrups 7887.0260 Subpart 2 - whipping under the shaft 7884.0260 Subpart 2 - More than wrist action whipping

SHEHAN, TYLER G

HOPKINSVILLE, KY

YOB 1982

Lex on 7/17/2018

FULL - 30 DAYS, 7/24/2018 THRU
8/22/2018

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION

811 KAR 1:070 Section 15(g) The licensee or applicant has made a material misrepresentation, falsification, or omission of information in an application for a license. Therefore, Tyler Shehan is hereby suspended for thirty (30) days, 7/24/2018 through 8/22/2018, from any activity related to driving or training at any location under the jurisdiction of the Kentucky Horse Racing Commission. The suspension shall run concurrently with Illinois Racing Board Steward Ruling 184076 which suspends Mr. Sheehan for fifteen (15) days, from 7/24/2018 through 8/7/2018. Mr. Shehan shall be denied access to locations under the jurisdiction of the Commission through 8/7/2018. This ruling is final and not appealable. Mr. Sheehan consents to the terms of this ruling.

SLOTOROFF, HOWARD

M on 5/11/2018

EGG HARBOR CITY, NJ

FINED: \$500

FULL - 15 DAYS, 7/13/2018 THRU
7/27/2018

YOB 1943

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

TORTORELLO, PATRICK M

Haw on 7/21/2018

RANDOLPH, NJ

RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 7/27/2018

YOB 1963

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

Having failed to complete 2018 IRB licensing requirements (submit permanent application and fingerprints), the temporary owner license of Patrick Tortorello is hereby suspended. IRB Rule 502.40 and 502.115

Status as of 7/27/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - Having completed 2018 IRB licensing requirements, owner Patrick Tortorello is hereby restored to good standing.

WILSON, JODY L

Aces on 7/8/2018

MINNETONKA, MN

FINED: \$500

YOB 1965

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL

Owner Jody Wilson is hereby fined the sum of five hundred (\$500.00) dollars for MRC Rule 7877.0155 Subpart H - Conduct. After appearing before the board of judges on July 21, 2018 in response to a formal hearing notice. The hearing addressed reports of disrespect to and verbal abuse of a Racing Official during a profanity - laced tirade in the Paddock area on July 8, 2018. MRC Rule 7877.0155 Subpart C - Truthfulness to Investigators MRC Rule 7877.0155 Subpart H - Conduct MRC Rule 7884.0220 Subpart 3 - Admittance to Paddock MRC Rule 7897.0100

Subpart 6A - Hostile Acts MRC Rule 7897.0100 Subpart 7 - Cooperation with Security Personnel

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

BARTLETT, JASON JAMES **GOSHEN, NY** **YOB 1981**
YR on 7/27/2018 FINED: \$250
FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

BELL, CLIFTON A **STARKVILLE, MS** **YOB 1991**
Haw on 7/20/2018 FINED: \$200
EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP
Driver Clifton Bell is hereby assessed a civil penalty of \$200 for violation of the whipping rule - excessive whipping with arm raised above shoulder and behind driver (first offense) while driving #2 SUNSET DREAMER in the fourth race on July 20, 2018.

CAMPBELL, WINSTON D **SCARBOROUGH, ME** **YOB 1967**
PRc on 7/19/2018 DRIVING - 7 DAYS, 8/1/2018 THRU 8/7/2018

OTHER

While driving ZORGWIJK NOVA in Race 3 at PRC on 7/19/18, Driver Drew Campbell did inappropriately use his whip leaving marks,(5th offense) and is hereby suspended from driving for 7 consecutive days beginning Wednesday 8/01/18, thru Tuesday, 08/07/18 All appeals must be made in writing within 10 days.

PRc on 7/30/2018 DRIVING - 7 DAYS, 8/8/2018 THRU 8/14/2018

OTHER

While driving ARMENIAN WARRIOR in Race 1 at PRC on 7/30/18, Driver Drew Campbell did inappropriately use his whip leaving marks,(6th offense) and is hereby suspended from driving for 7 consecutive days beginning Wednesday 8/08/18, thru Tuesday, 08/14/18. All appeals must be made in writing within 10 days.

CUSHING, MITCHELL D **ALBION, ME** **YOB 1998**
PRc on 7/24/2018 DRIVING - 7 DAYS, 8/6/2018 THRU 8/12/2018

USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER

While driving No. 5 GIMME SOME LOVIN on 7/24/18 at PRC Mitchell Cushing did use his whip on another participant during Race 8 and is hereby suspended from driving for 7 days beginning Monday, 8/6/18 thru and including Sunday, 8/12/18. All appeals must be made in writing to the racing division of the MGC within 10 days.

HALL, AARON C **GARDINER, ME** **YOB 1993**
PRc on 7/20/2018 **FINED: \$100**

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

While driving COOL JACK in Race 5 on 7/20/18, driver Aaron Hall did fail to keep a line in each hand the entire mile. All fines are due within 48 hours and all appeals must be made in writing within 10 days to the racing division of the MGC.

HUSTED, KYLE A **ALTAMONT, IL** **YOB 1991**
Haw on 7/26/2018 **FINED: \$200**

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

IRB Rule 1318.90 (C)(1) and (F)(1) - 1st offense, minimum fine \$200

PETRELLI, CHRISTOPHER A **BLOOMINGBURG, NY** **YOB 1999**

Scar on 7/26/2018 **FINED: \$250**

OTHER

Mr. Petrelli did cause visible injury by leaving welts and a single cut on his horse as reported by the state vet.

PRc on 7/31/2018 **FINED: \$100**

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

While driving SAN ANTONY O in Race 3 at PRC on 7/31/18, Christopher Petrelli did use his whip in an excessive manner and is hereby fined 100.00 (1st offense at PRC). All fines are due within 48 hours and all appeals must be made in writing to the racing division of the MGC.

SLATER, JOSHUA **NEW BOSTON, MI** **YOB 1987**
OHbr on 7/16/2018 **FINED: \$200**

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

Mr. Slater, while driving #1 LA VIE EST BELLE in race 8, did put the lines in one hand and was whipping in late stretch. This is in violation of the whipping rule Rule 3679-17-17-(A)(B)(C). The \$200.00 fine has been paid.

STEVENSON, MICHAEL A **NEW GLOUCESTER, ME** **YOB 1964**

PRc on 7/19/2018

FINED: \$300

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

USTA 18.09 While driving #2 BAS J in Race 6 on 7/19/18 , Mr. Stevenson did use his whip in an excessive manner. He is hereby fined \$300.00. (3rd 2018 Offense). Fines must be paid within 48 hours and all appeals filed in writing at the racing division office of the MGC within 10 days.

WHITE, BRUCE R **SPRING CITY, PA** **YOB 1958**

HoP on 7/13/2018

FINED: \$300

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving in race 10 on 7/13/18, after receiving multiple warnings about it, Mr. White violated the IHRC whipping rule by using other than wrist action.

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

ANDERSEN, BRYAN A **COLUMBUS, NJ** **YOB 1992**

TgDn on 7/22/2018

FINED: \$50

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

ARTHUR, CHARLES E **TERRY, MS** **YOB 1961**

Haw on 7/26/2018

FINED: \$200

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE

ATER, KYLE **CLARKSBURG, OH** **YOB 1976**

ScD on 7/24/2018

FINED: \$200

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED

ATHEARN, MARK L **CUMBERLAND, ME** **YOB 1966**

TgDn on 7/20/2018

FINED: \$50

LATE DRIVER CHANGE

BARBERE, GARY A **PLANTATION, FL** **YOB 1949**

PRc on 7/26/2018

FINED: \$100

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN

BARTLETT, JASON JAMES **GOSHEN, NY** **YOB 1981**

YR on 7/29/2018

DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 7/31/2018 THRU

8/2/2018
HORSE PLACED 7

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS

BASILONE, DOLORES D MR on 7/26/2018 LATE TO THE PADDOCK	WURTSBORO, NY FINED: \$250 FINED: \$250	YOB 1985
BONGIORNO, JOSEPH R YR on 7/27/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	MANALAPAN, NJ FINED: \$100	YOB 1993
BRADFORD, CURTIS N Nfld on 7/18/2018 LATE TO THE PADDOCK	FAYETTEVILLE, TN FINED: \$50	YOB 1987
BRENNAN, GEORGE YR on 7/28/2018 FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION	PERRINEVILLE, NJ FINED: \$100	YOB 1967
BRESNAHAN, ROBERT F JR. PHL on 7/19/2018 FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION	MANALAPAN, NJ FINED: \$500	YOB 1975
BREWER, BOBBIE JO ScD on 7/22/2018 UNAUTHORIZED START IN ANOTHER RACE	LEBANON, OH FINED: \$500	YOB 1979
BREWER, PATRICIA ScD on 7/24/2018 PARTICIPATING WITHOUT A VALID LICENSE	OREGONIA, OH FINED: \$500	YOB 1959
BRUNET, GAETAN JOSEPH TgDn on 7/22/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	MUNNSVILLE, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1952

BURKE, RONALD J PHL on 7/18/2018 FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED	CANONSBURG, PA FINED: \$200	YOB 1969
CASSAR, DARRAN F PHL on 7/25/2018 FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED	NORTH HANOVER, NJ FINED: \$200	YOB 1977
CECERE, DOMENICO M on 6/30/2018 INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK	ENFIELD, CT DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 7/19/2018 THRU 7/21/2018	YOB 1981
CROMER, RAY ScD on 7/20/2018 FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION	TROY, OH FINED: \$200	YOB 1940
CURTIN, TIMOTHY W Haw on 7/27/2018 IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE	MANTENO, IL FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 9	YOB 1957
CUSHING, RONALD L Bang on 7/20/2018 INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK	ALBION, ME FINED: \$100	YOB 1964
DE SIMONE, JOHN S JR. MR on 7/31/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	KIAMESHA LAKE, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1958
DOWSE, GARETH W TgDn on 7/15/2018 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	MONTGOMERY, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1982
ESSIG, JOE R ScD on 7/27/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	LEBANON, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1992
GAZZERRO, JOHN J OD on 7/29/2018	WARWICK, MD DRIVING - 4 DAYS, 8/2/2018 THRU 8/5/2018	YOB 1951

CARRY A HORSE OUT

HALL, TONY A Mea on 7/27/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	BROWNSVILLE, PA FINED: \$1,600	YOB 1978
HEADWORTH, MARK L Nfld on 7/23/2018 TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK	OREGON, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1970
INDOF, JEREMY F Mea on 7/27/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	BELLE VERNON, PA FINED: \$300 HORSE PLACED 9	YOB 1996
KARCHER, PATRICK A Nfld on 7/28/2018 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	UPPER SANDUSKY, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1955
LEE, CHARLES R JR ScD on 7/25/2018 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	AIKEN, SC FINED: \$50	YOB 1954
LEWIS, JOHN D Haw on 7/22/2018 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	HARVEST, AL FINED: \$200 DRIVING - 10 DAYS, 7/27/2018 THRU 8/5/2018	YOB 1960
LONG, WAYNE L PHL on 7/25/2018 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	CAMDEN, DE FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 7	YOB 1983
MACDONALD, ANTHONY A ScD on 7/28/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	GUELPH, ON FINED: \$50	YOB 1976
MAROHN, JAMES JR YR on 7/31/2018 KICKING A HORSE	PARK RIDGE, NJ FINED: \$100	YOB 1982

MCELHINEY, SHEENA L PRc on 7/30/2018 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	ELLINGTON, CT FINED: \$100	YOB 1983
MERRIMAN, AARON EDWARD ScD on 7/26/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	NORTHFIELD, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1978
MILLER, DAVID S TgDn on 7/15/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION M on 7/20/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	CREAM RIDGE, NJ FINED: \$50 FINED: \$100	YOB 1964
MILLER, ERVIN M TgDn on 7/15/2018 FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN Paddock	WIND GAP, PA FINED: \$100	YOB 1966
MYERS, HUNTER R Nfld on 7/28/2018 JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS	WILLIAMSPORT, OH FINED: \$100 HORSE PLACED 5	YOB 1998
NOBLE, DANIEL N ScD on 7/24/2018 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	XENIA, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1983
PAGE, CHRIS L Nfld on 7/23/2018 TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK ScD on 7/24/2018 FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS	MT VERNON, OH FINED: \$50 FINED: \$50	YOB 1983
PAQUET, FERNAND A JR TgDn on 7/8/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED TgDn on 7/22/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	WELLINGTON, FL FINED: \$50 FINED: \$50	YOB 1968
PATRICK, RHONDA L	UPPER SANDUSKY, OH	YOB 1964

Nfld on 7/28/2018 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	FINED: \$50	
PATTON, JAMAICA M Haw on 7/22/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	ROCHESTER, IL FINED: \$100	YOB 1980
PLANO, RICHARD C ScD on 7/28/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	ANDERSON, IN FINED: \$50	YOB 1951
ROLAND, NICK ROYCE Aces on 7/21/2018 OTHER	GRINNELL, IA FINED: \$250	YOB 1982
SANTERAMO, ANDREW TgDn on 7/21/2018 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	POMPANO BEACH, FL DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/1/2018 THRU 8/3/2018 HORSE PLACED 9	YOB 1956
SEYMOUR, JASON D Nfld on 7/24/2018 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	ADRIAN, MI FINED: \$50	YOB 1968
SMEDSHAMMER, TROND TgDn on 7/20/2018 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	ALLENTOWN, NJ DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/1/2018 THRU 8/3/2018 HORSE PLACED 7	YOB 1967
SMITH, PARKER R ScD on 7/24/2018 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	WASHINGTON CH, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1998
SMITH, TREVOR GENE ScD on 7/26/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	WASHINGTON CH, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1996
SOWERS, MCGWIRE P	WINDSOR, ME	YOB 2000

Scar on 7/26/2018	FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 8	
CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE OR DRIVER		
ST LOUIS, TYLER L Nfld on 7/18/2018 LATE TO THE PADDOCK	SWARTZ CREEK, MI FINED: \$50	YOB 1991
STILL, RICHARD WAYNE OD on 7/29/2018	ALEXANDRIA, VA DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 7/30/2018 THRU 8/1/2018 HORSE PLACED 4	YOB 1971
CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE OR DRIVER		
STRONG, RAHEIM T TgDn on 7/27/2018 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	GRAHAMSVILLE, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1973
TAGGART, JIM R JR TgDn on 7/15/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	WILKES BARRE, PA FINED: \$50	YOB 1970
TAYLOR, ROBERT S HoP on 7/25/2018 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	SHIRLEY, IN FINED: \$50	YOB 1982
THOMPSON, JASON E OD on 7/25/2018 TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK	HARTLEY, DE FINED: \$50	YOB 1993
THOMPSON, JASON R Nfld on 7/25/2018 LATE TO THE PADDOCK	STOW, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1979
TISBERT, ROBERT PRc on 7/20/2018 PARKING VIOLATION/LOOSE DOG/JUMPING FENCE	PLAINVILLE, MA FINED: \$50	YOB 1937
WASHINGTON, DENNIS M	SARATOGA, NY	YOB

1964

MR on 7/26/2018

FINED: \$50

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION